Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

34

6. Fair Value of Financial Instruments, Continued

(g) Level 3 fair values

Changes in Level 3 fair values for the six-month period ended June 30, 2016 and for the year ended December 31,
2015 are as follows:

Description
 Korean won (millions)
 June 30, 2016  December 31, 2015

Beginning of the period  ￦ 173,426  112,217
Gain included in finance costs
- Gain on valuation of derivative instruments  16,133  167

Gain (loss) included in OCI
- Net change in unrealized fair value of available-

for-sale financial assets  (6,259)  7,262
Purchases  27,054  137,912
Disposal  -  (84,132)

End of the period ￦ 210,354  173,426

(h) Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of available-for-sale financial assets and stock options, reasonably possible changes as of June
30, 2016 to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following
effects on fair values.

(i)  Equity securities

Description

 Korean won (millions)
 Discount rate  Terminal growth rate
 1% Decrease  1% Increase  0.5% Increase  1% Increase

Available-for-sale financial assets ￦ 76,721  (57,974)  16,026  48,181

(ii)  Stock options (liability-classified)

Description

 Korean won (millions)
 Stock price  Stock price volatility

 10%
Decrease

10%
Increase  1% Decrease  1% Increase

Stock options ￦ (5,368)  5,396  (5)  10

LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

35

7. Inventories

(a) Inventories as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 are summarized as follows:

  Korean won (millions)
  June 30, 2016  December 31, 2015

  Acquisition
cost

Allowance
for

inventory
valuation  Book value

Acquisition
cost

Allowance
for

inventory
valuation  Book value

Merchandise ￦ 2,954,543   (27,152)   2,927,391   2,952,329   (21,290)   2,931,039
Finished goods  13,653   (4,546)   9,107   17,579   (4,798)   12,781
Goods in process  869   -   869   969   -   969
Raw materials  970   (152)   818   973   (125)   848
Subsidiary materials  -   -   -   23   -   23
Supplies  1,700   -   1,700   2,244   -   2,244
Materials-in-transit  6,582   -   6,582   2,149   -   2,149
Unsold

apartment units  12,748   -   12,748  29,412   -   29,412
Unfinished

apartment units  329,388   -   329,388   286,532   -   286,532

Total ￦ 3,320,453  (31,850)  3,288,603  3,292,210  (26,213)  3,265,997

(b)  For the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, the amount of inventories recognized as
   cost of goods sold and changes of allowance for valuation losses of inventories are summarized as follows:

  Korean won (millions)
  2016  2015

  Three-month
period

Six-month
period

Three-month
period

Six-month
period

Cost of goods sold:
-  Amount of inventories recognized as cost

of goods sold ￦ 4,656,771  9,301,383  4,673,482  9,149,176
-  Changes of allowance for valuation

losses of inventories  4,856  5,638  5,473  5,858

LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

36

8. Other Non-financial Assets

Other non-financial assets as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 are summarized as follows:

  Korean won (millions)
Description  June 30, 2016  December 31, 2015

Current:

Advance payments ￦ 109,483  132,282
Prepaid expenses  209,894  174,145
Prepaid value added tax  71,717  78,909
Others  57  60

Subtotal  391,151  385,396

Non-current:

Long-term advance payments  218,193  183,727
Long-term prepaid expenses (*)  1,081,928  1,226,136
Others  3,849  3,942

Subtotal  1,303,970  1,413,805

Total ￦ 1,695,121  1,799,201

(*) Long-term prepaid expenses mainly consist of lease prepayments.

9. Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets held for sale as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 are as follows:

  Korean won (millions)
  June 30, 2016  December 31, 2015

Tools and equipment(*) ￦ -  447

(*) Since Qingdao Lotte Mart Commercial Co., Ltd. closed the Deyang store and decided to dispose of its

tools and equipment in 2015, these assets were reclassified to non-current assets held for sale.  In 2016,
Qingdao Lotte Mart Commercial Co., Ltd. decided to dispose its tools and equipment to Swift Harvest. Ltd,
a subsidiary of the Company.  Therefore, the Group reclassified these assets from non-current assets
held for sale to property, plant and equipment.

LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

[…]

2016  2015  June 30, 2016  December 31, 2015

USD ￦ 1,182.21  1,098.99  1,164.70  1,172.00
EUR  1,319.02  1,226.23  1,295.50  1,280.53
JPY  10.5958  9.1391  11.3215  9.7201
VND  0.0529  0.0510  0.0522  0.0522
CNY(*)  180.44  176.70  174.67  180.55

(*) The Group had translated with CNY rate calculated by arbitrating USD/KRW and USD/CNY until December 31,

2015.  However, the exchange rate has not been announced any longer from January 4, 2016, the Group
applies direct CNH/KRW exchange rate in translation from January 1, 2016.

LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

97

39. Risk Management, Continued

(a) Management of financial risks, continued

The Group regularly measures exchange risks on Korean won against foreign currency fluctuations.  The Group
assumes that foreign currency exchange rates fluctuate 10% at the end of reporting period, and others variables
are not changed.  Sensitivity analysis of income before taxes from changes of foreign currency exchange rate as
of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 are summarized as follows:

  Korean won (millions)
  June 30, 2016  December 31, 2015
  10% increase  10% decrease  10% increase  10% decrease

USD ￦ 756  (756)  684  (684)
EUR  (181)  181  (213)  213
JPY  (11,315)  11,315  (9,695)  9,695
VND  3  (3)  -  -
CNY  159  (159)  125  (125)

Total ￦ (10,578)  10,578  (9,099)  9,099

Borrowings and debentures with currency swaps and overseas convertible bonds designated as financial
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are not included.  The sensitivity analysis above is related to the
monetary assets and liabilities, denominated in a currency other than the Group’s functional currency, as of
June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 of the Group entities in Korea.

2) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in interest income and expense from deposits and borrowings due to
fluctuations in the market interest rate.  Interest rate risk of the Group arises on variable interest rate financial
instruments and borrowings.  The purpose of interest rate risk management is to minimize value fluctuation
of financial assets and liabilities that occur from uncertainty caused by changes in interest rates.

The Group makes interest swap transactions with financial institutions for hedging interest rate risk of variable
borrowings and debentures.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s variable interest-bearing financial instruments was:

  Korean won (millions)
  June 30, 2016  December 31, 2015

Variable rate instruments:

Financial assets ￦ 908,966  820,038
Financial liabilities  3,545,041  3,424,414

LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

98

39. Risk Management, Continued

(a) Management of financial risks, continued

Sensitivity analysis of interest income and expenses from changes in interest rates as of June 30, 2016 and
December 31, 2015 are summarized as follows:

  Korean won (millions)
  June 30, 2016  December 31, 2015
  100bps up  100bps down  100bps up  100bps down

Interest income ￦ 9,090  (9,090)  8,200  (8,200)
Interest expense  6,544  (6,544)  5,900  (5,900)

Borrowings and debentures for which the Group has entered into interest rate swap transactions are not
included.

3) Price risk

The Group is exposed to fluctuations of price in available-for-sale financial assets.  The book values of the
marketable available-for-sale financial assets as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 are W291,167 million
and W282,887 million, respectively.

The Group assumes that prices of the marketable available-for-sale financial assets fluctuate 10% at the end of
reporting period, and others variables are not changed.  Sensitivity analysis of other comprehensive income